

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY WEST POINT. NEW YORK 10996 7 September 1993 7 September 1993 SEP 13 AM 11: 30 382 /

Department of Physics

Ms Sandra Kimberley License Fee and Debt Collection Branch US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: Request for exemption from license fees, License SUD-311, Docket No. 040-05828, and License 31-02102-02, Docket No. 030-00897

Dear Ms. Kimberley,

1. References:

a. Invoice Number AM02112-93, USNRC, FY93 Annual Materials Fee dated 21 August 1993 (Enclosure).

b. Invoice Number AM00212-93, USNRC, FY93 Annual Materials Fee dated 21 August 1993 (Enclosure).

c. Notice, US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC, 8 July 1991, subject: Final Revisions to 10 CFR Parts 170 and 171 on License, Inspection and Annual Fees.

d. Notice, US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC, 16 July 1992, subject: Final Revisions to 10 CFR Parts 170 and 171 on License, Inspection and Annual Fees -- FY 1992.

e. Notice, US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC, 14 July 1993, subject: Final Revisions to 10 CFR Parts 170 and 171 on License, Inspection and Annual Fees For FY 1993 And U.S. Court of Appeals Remand Decision.

f. Energy Policy Act of 1992, Washington, D.C., 24 October 1992, Title XXIX, Section 2903.

2. Request that the Physics Department, USMA be granted an exemption from annual fee requirements pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 171.11(a) and Title XXIX, Section 2903 of the Energy Policy Act of 1992.

a. The United States Military Academy (USMA) operates a Federally owned light water moderated subcritical assembly that is used primarily for educational training and academic research purposes. The subcritical assembly operation falls within the provisions of 10 CFR171.11 (a) (1) and (2). The USMA is an activity of the United States Army and is supported by appropriated funds. b. The Physics Department, USMA has two licenses (No. 31-02102-02 and No. SUD-311) from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission for the use of radioactive material in educational and research programs. The radioactive materials are used in science and engineering classes, demonstrations and laboratory exercises. Licensed radioactive materials are not used in human use, for distribution or resale, or for remunerated services for profit.

3. Point of contact for additional information is LTC Alfred G. Costantine, Radiation Protection Officer, Physics Department, (914) 938-3354/3905.

Sincerely,

RAYMOND J. WINKEL, Jr. Colonel, U. S. Army Head of the Department of Physics

Enclosure

Copies Furnished:

Commander, US Army Materiel Command, ATTN: AMCSF-P, 5001 Eisenhower Ave, Alexandria, VA 22333.

U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FY 93 Annual Materials Fee Invoice 10 CFR 171.16

Invoice Date

Invoice Number AM02112-93

ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTENTION: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER U.S. MILITARY ACADEMY DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS WEST POINT NY 10996

***** Mark THIS COPY with any billing address changes *****

License/Approval/ Registration/ Certificate Number	AA905 Categ	al Fee pory(s)		- e Amount	A r	charge mount
SUD-311	ANN 2C		\$	7,700.00	\$	1,220.00
			100 Aut 201 10	t the lost into the second the second life and	the second and the last on the second and and and and and	
		TOTAL:	\$	7,700.00	\$	1,220.00
	TOTAL IN	VOICE:	6	8,920.00		
Make Checks Payable To) :					
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission			<===	This PO Box	address	is
License Fee & Debt Collection Branch		$\langle z = z = z \rangle$	for receipt	of payme	ents	
PO Box 954514				only.		

St. Louis, MO 63195-4514

Terms and conditions are attached. Nonpayment of your annual fee may result in the revocation of your license(s) in accordance with the enforcement provisions of 10 CFR 171.23 of the Commission's regulations.

===> To ensure accurate credit, return this copy of the <=== ===> invoice with your payment. Processing may be <=== ===> delayed if the invoice is not included. <=== U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FY 93 Annual Materials Fee Invoice 10 CFR 171.16

Invoice Date

AM00212-93

ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTENTION: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS WEST POINT NY 10996

***** Mark PAYMENT COPY with any billing address changes *****

License/Approval/

M

Registration/ Certificate Number	Code AA905	Annual Fee Category(s)	Fe	e Amount	ş	Surcharge Amount
31-02102-02	ANN	3 P 1 D	\$ \$	2,000.00 1,900.00	\$ \$	120.00
			100 (00 (00 au	are set on our los and and and and		
		TOTAL :	¢	3,900.00	\$	1,340.00
Make Checks Payable To) :	TAL INVDICE:	\$	5,240.00		
	1 100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission License Fee & Debt Collection Branch PO Box 954514 St. Louis, MO 63195-4514 <=== Only. <=== Only.

Terms and conditions are attached. Nonpayment of your annual fee may result in the revocation of your license(s) in accordance with the enforcement provisions of 10 CFR 171.23 of the Commission's regulations.